

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

TO THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS,

JANUARY SESSION....1837.

A.

ACADEMY, Charleston, incorporation of,	339
Houlton, incorporation of,	505
Pittston High School, incorporated,	388
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY, North Oxford, incorpora-	
tion of,	333
ANDOVER Surplus West, part of annexed to Newry, .	477
ANNEXATIONS, Joseph Huntington and others, from Mil-	
ton to Atkinson,	347
Samuel Scammon and others, from Plan-	
tation No. 9 to Franklin,	375
certain lots from Baldwin to Sebago,	458
part of Andover Surplus West to Newry,	477
ANSON and Solon Bridge, Proprietors of incorporated,	491
APPROPRIATION ACTS, for support of Government,	
331, 341, 347, 349, 442,	508
ASTOR Granite Company, incorporation of,	455
AUGUSTA and Boston Steam Mill Company, incorporation	
of,	344
and New York Granite Company, incorporation	
of,	374
and Philadelphia Granite Company, incorpora-	
tion of,	404
Blue Granite Company, incorporation of, .	470

В.

BALDWIN, certain lots in town of, set off to Sebago, .	458
BANGOR CITY, Act additional to incorporate,	507
BASKAHEGAN Land and Mill Company, incorporation of,	485
BATH Mechanic Association, incorporation of, .	445

BATH Savings Institution, incorporation of,	•	448
BARING AND BOG BROOK Railway Co., incorporation	on of,	471
BARNARD Slate Quarrying Co., incorporation of,		425
BEAUCHAMP Lime and Marble Company, incorporation	of	307
BOOM COMPANY, Farewell's Island, incorporated,	511 01 9	497
	•	
BOWDOINHAM Steam Mill Corporation, incorporated	,	445
BUILDERS' Granile Association, incorporation of,		411
BRICK MEETING HOUSE in Thomaston, Proprieto	rs of	
authorized to dispose of,		406
BRIDGE, Anson and Solon, incorporated,	•	491
Carritunk, "		482
Fowler and Eli Point,		423
Great Works, "		350
Great Marsh Stream, "		453
Kilmarnock, "	•	484
Lisbon, toll on, increased, .		426
Old Town Western Avenue, incorporated,		433
St. Croix, incorporated,		431
Somerset and Kennebec, incorporated,	•	475
Upper Stillwater, toll on, increased, .		438
BROAD RIMMED WHEELS, in Penobscot county, A	ct to	
repeal in part an Act requiring the use of,		377
BRUNSWICK Village Corporation, Act additional to in	icor-	
porate,		345
-		

С.

CALAIS AND BARING Railway Company, incorporation	of, 412
Plaster Mill Company, incorporation of,	429
Raihvay Company, Act additional to incorporate,	467
CAMDEN Mutual Fire Insurance Company, incorporated	1, 358
Dry Dock Company, incorporated,	365
CANAL, Stillwater, time of building extended,	393
CARRITUNK BRIDGE, Proprietors of incorporated,	482
CASCO Steam Mill Company, incorporated,	385
Granite Company, "	399
CITIZENS' GRANITE COMPANY, incorporated, .	439
CITY OF BANGOR, Act additional to incorporate, .	507
COAL AND FREESTONE Company, St. Croix, incorpora	ted, 452
COOPER AND ORONO Mill Company, incorporation of	of, 401
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of Cumberland Co., auth	0 r -
ized to lay out road over tide waters in Bru	ns-
wick to the Great Island in Harpswell, &c.	839
Commissioners of York Co., Act additional giv	ing
power to lay out a road over Saco River, .	461

CUMBERLAND HOUSE, Proprietors of, inco	rpora	ted,	422
CHARLESTON Academy, incorporated,	•		339
Steam Mill Company, incorpora	ited,		456
CHANGE OF NAMES, of certain persons,			448
CHINA Manufacturing Company, incorporation	of,	•	375
and the second			

D.

DAM COMPANY, Nahmakanta, incorporated, .				
Kennebec, Act additional to incorporate,				
DAMARISCOVE Granite Company, incorporated	d,		435	
DEDHAM, town of, incorporated,	•		332	
DELPHIA Granite Company, incorporated,	•		481	
DURHAM Steam Company, incorporated, .			382	
DUTTON, town of, name changed to Glenburn,		•	402	

Ε,

EASTBROOK, town of, incorporated	, .			333
EAST THOMASTON Marsh Mar	ble and	Lime	Rock	
Quarry Company, incorporate	.d, .		٠	363
EMERSON Sluice Company, Act add	itional t	o incor	porate,	403
EXPENDITURES of Government,	approp	oriation	Acts	
for, . 38	31, 341,	347, 3	49, 442,	508

F.

FAREWELL'S ISLAND Side Boom Co., incorporation of,				
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANIES, incorporated, viz :				
Camden Mutual, .	358			
Woolwich Mutual, .	478			
FISHERMAN'S Mutual Insurance Company, at Eastport,				
incorporated,	854			
FISH, Pickerel in Twelve Mile Pond, Act to prevent the				
destruction of,	378			
Salmon, Shad and Alewives in Penobscot River and				
Bay, &c., Act additional, .	444			
FOWLER and Eli Point Bridge, Proprietors of, incorporated,	423			

FRENCHMAN'S BAY Granite Company, incorporated, 394

G.

GARDINER Shoe Manufacturing	Comp	any,	incorpora	ated,	458
GEORGIA Lumber Company, au	thorize	d to I	keep an o	ffice	
in this State, .	•		•	•	340
GOVERNMENT, Appropriation	Acts	for	the sup	port	
of,	331,	341,	347, 349	, 442,	508
GRANITE COMPANIES, incor	porated	l, viz	z :		
Astor,	•			•	455

GRANITE COMPANIES	, Augusta Blue	•		•	470
		, New Yo	rk,		374
		hiladel			404
	Builders',	•			411
	Casco,			•	39 9
	Citizens',		•		439
	Damariscove,			•	435
	Delphia,				481
	Frenchman's	Bay,			394
	Goulds boroug	h,			393
	Hallowell and	Philad	lelphia,	•	440
2	and	Quinc	y, -		452
	Hill Farm,		•		364
	Kennebunk,				402
	Lincoln,			•	482
	Maine,		•		436
	Mechanics',				440
	New York and	l Main	e Exche	ange,	380
	Cit	y & Ker	inebunl	c Port	t,390
	and	d Sulliv	an,		408
	and	l Main	е,		415
	\$ I	New Or	·leans U	Inion	, 428
	and	d Phips	burg,		465
	North Yarmo	uth,	•	•	460
	Phipsburg Ba	ison Qi	ıarryin	g,	397
	Philadelphia a	and Ma	ine,	•	430
	Sullivan Unio	n,	•		400
	St. George,	•	•	•	462
	Steuben and H	Tarring	ton,		483
GRAND FALLS Slate Q	uarry Company	/, incor	porated	l,	464
GREAT WORKS Manuj	facturing Comp	any, in	corpore	ated,	336
Bridge	e, Proprietors of	f, incor	porated	ł,	350
Marsh Stream Br	idge, incorpora	ated,	•		453
GREENE Shoe & Leather	• Manufacturing	g <i>Co.</i> , i	ncorpo	rated	, 349
GLENBURN, town of, fo	rmerly Dutton,	,	•	•	402

•

н.

HALLOWELL and Philadelphia Granite Co., incorporated,				
and Quincy Granite Co., incorporated,	452			
HAMPDEN and New York Steam Company, incorporated,	381			
HARMON, town of, divided into sections, for certain pur-				
poses,	466			
HILL FARM Granite Company, incorporated, · .	364			
HIGH SCHOOL, Pittston, incorporated, .	388			
HOPE White Marble Company, incorporation of,	420			

I	N	D	Е	х	•	
---	---	---	---	---	---	--

-43

HOULTON ACADEMY, incorporation of,	505
HUNTRESSVILLE, town of, incorporated,	338
HUNTINGTON Joseph and Randall Noyes, set off from	
Milton to Atkinson,	847
Ι.	
INCORPORATIONS, Anson and Solon Bridge, .	491
Astor Granite Company, .	455
Augusta and Philadelphia Granite	
Company,	404
Augusta Blue Granite Company, .	470
and Boston Steam Mill Com-	
pany,	344
and New York Granite Com-	
pany,	374
Barnard Slate Quarrying Company,	425
Bath Mechanic Association, .	445
Savings Institution, .	449
Baring and Bog Brook Railway Com-	
pany,	471
Baskahegan Land and Mill Company,	485
Beauchamp Lime and Marble Com-	
pany,	397
Bowdoinham Steam Mill Corporation,	
Builders' Granite Association, .	411
Casco Granite Company, .	3 99
Steam Mill Company, .	385
Camden Mutual Fire Insurance Com-	
pany,	358
Dry Dock Company, .	365
Calais and Baring Railway Company,	
Plaster Mill Company, .	429
Carritunk Bridge,	482
Citizens' Granite Company,	439
Cooper and Orono Mill Company,	401
Cumberland House, Proprietors of,	422
Charleston Steam Mill Company,	456 075
China Manufacturing Company, .	375
Damariscove Granite Company, .	435
Delphia Granite Company, .	481 382
Durham Steam Company, . East Thomaston Marsh Marble and	J0%
	363
Lime Rock Company, Farewell's Island Side Boom Com-	000
	497
pany,	-101

25

,

INCORPORATIONS,	Fisherman's Mutual Insurance Com-	
	pany, at Eastport, .	354
	Fowler and Eli Point Bridge, Propri-	
a forma de la compañía	etors of,	423
	Frenchman's Bay Granite Company,	394
	Gardiner Shoe Manufacturing Co.	458
	Gouldsboro' Granite Company, .	393
	Grand Falls Slate Quarry Company,	464
	Great Works Manufacturing Co.,	336
# 1	Bridge, .	350
•	Great Marsh Stream Bridge, .	453
	Greene Shoe and Leather Manufac-	
	turing Company,	349
	Hill Farm Granite Company,	364
	Hallowell and Phipsburg Granite Co.	440
	and Quincy Granite Co.	452
187 . T	Hampden and New York Steam Co.	381
	Hope White Marble Company,	420
	Houlton Academy,	505
	Kennebunk Granite Company,	402
	Port Village Corporation,	
Anne and	Kennebec Hotel Company, .	471
	Savings Institution,	473
	Granite Company,	506
in a constant of point of the	Kenduskeag Manufacturing Co.	504
	Kilmarnock Bridge Company,	484
	Limerick Steam Company,	427
	Lincoln Iron and Steel Company,	461
2	Granite Company,	482
	Livermore Boot and Shoe Manufac-	40%
	turing Company, .	392
• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Maine Institute of Natural Science,	392 405
	Granite Company, .	436
	Shoe Manufacturiug Co Machias Port Mutual Fire Insurance	463
		410
	Company,	418
	Magurawock and Schoodic Canal	
	and Sluice Company,	447
	Mechanics' Granite Company, .	440
· · ·	Milo Manufacturing Company,	362
	Nahmakanta Dam Company, .	334
	Narraguagus Company,	378
	Sluice Company, .	486
	New York City and Kennebunk Port	
	Granite Company,	390

4

INCORPORATIONS,	New York and Maine Exchange Gran	
- 10	ite Company, .	380
	and Machias Lumber Co.	\$ 86
	and Sullivan Granite Co.	408
,	and Maine Granite Co.	415
	and New Orleans Union	
	Granite Company, .	428
	and Phipsburg Granite Co.	465
	New Gloucester Boot and Shoe Man-	
	ufacturing Company, .	391
	North Oxford Agricultural Society,	333
	North Berwick Company,	385
•	North Yarmouth Granite Company,	460
	Old Town Western Avenue Bridge,	433
	Orland Woolen Manufacturing Co.	376
	Oxford Manufacturing Company,	457
	Parker's Head Tide Mill Company,	437
	Penobscot Medical and Surgical As-	
	sociation,	446
	Piscataquis Slate Quarry Company,	406
	Pittston High School,	388
	Portland Sacred Music Company,	898
	Saco and Portsmouth Rail	
	Road Company,	965 [°]
	and Boston Lumbering Asso-	
	ciation,	383
	Steam Mill Company, .	384
	White Marble Company,	441 451
	Pushaw Steam Mill Company, . Phipsburg Bason Quarrying Co.	
	Philadelphia and Maine Granite Co.	897 430
	Saco Steam Mill Company,	430 385
	Water Power Company,	436
	Somerset Land and Mill Company,	416
	and Kennebec Bridge, .	475
·	and Moose Head Lake Ca	
	nal Company,	500
	Sowadabscook Corporation in Hamp	e4
	den,	465
	Sullivan Union Granite Company,	400
	Schoodic and Baileyville Land and	1
	Mill Company,	507
	Stillwater Village Corporation, .	342
	St. Croix Coal and Freestone Co.	452
	Bridge, Proprietors of,	451

INCORPORATIONS, St. Croix Land and Mill Company,	494
Manufacturing Company,	421
St. George Granite Company,	462
Steuben and Harrington Granite Co.	483
Town of Dedham,	332
Eastbrook,	333
Huntressville, .	338
New Limerick, .	400
Turner Centre Manufacturing Co.	394
Umbagog Company,	494
Waterville Iron Manufacturing Co.	434
West Musquash Canal and Sluice Co	. 379
Western Great Works Manufactur-	
ing Company,	459
Winthrop Boot and Shoe Manufac-	
turing Company,	407
Worcester and Kennebec Lumber Co	. 387
Woolwich Mutual Fire Insurance Co.	478
INDIANS, Penobscot Tribe, Act in favor of, .	341
INSURANCE COMPANY, Camden Mutual Fire,	358
Fisherman's Mutual, at Eastport	, 354
Woolwich Mutual Fire,	478
IRON Manufacturing Company, Waterville,	434
К.	
KENNEBUNK Village Corporation, incorporated,	352
Granite Company, "	402
Port, Granite and Rail Road Co., Act addi-	
tional to incorporate,	383
KENNEBEC Dam Company, Act additional to incorporate,	
Log Driving Co. Act additional to "	409
Hotel Company, incorporation of,	471
Savings Institution, "	473
Granite Company, Act additional to incorpo-	
rate,	506
KENDUSKEAG Stream, Act respecting lumber in,	499
Manufacturing Co., incorporated,	4 <i>33</i> 504
KILMARNOCK Bridge Co., incorporated,	484

L.

•

LEGITIMACY, Act giving the privileges of, to ce	rtain	person	s, 361
LIMERICK Steam Co., incorporation of,			427
LINCOLN Iron and Steel Co., incorporation of,			461
Granite Company, incorporation of,			482
LISBON BRIDGE, toll on, increased, .		•	426

92
99
r
05
γ^{2} ,
25
36
63
63
18
47
41
20
51
45
40
46
43
26
52
13

N.

NAHMAKAN'TA Dam Company, incorporated,		334
NAMES of certain persons, changed,	•	448
NARRAGUAGUS Company, incorporated,		378
Sluiceway Company, incorporated,		486
NEGUEMKEAG Mill Dam Co., Act additional to inco	rpo-	
rate,		508
NEW YORK and Maine Exchange Granite Co., inco	rpo-	
rated,		380
and Machias Lumber Co., incorporated,		386
City and Kennebunk Port Granite Co., in	icor-	
porated,		390
and Sullivan Granite Co., incorporated,		408
and Maine Granite Co., incorporated,		415
and New Orleans Union Granite Co., inc	orpo-	
rated,		428
and Phipsburg Granite Co., incorporated	l,	465

NEW GLOUCESTER Boot and Shoe Manufacturing	Co.,	
incorporated, .		391
NEW LIMERICK, town of, incorporated,	•	400
NEWRY, part of Andover Surplus West annexed to,		477
NORTH OXFORD Agricultural Society, incorporated,		333
NORTH BERWICK Company, incorporated,		385
NORTH YARMOUTH Granite Co., incorporated,	•	460
NOYES, RANDALL and Joseph Huntington, Act to se	t off,	
&c.,		347

О.

OLD TOWN Western Avenue Bridge, incorporated,	•	433
GARLAND Woolen Manufacturing Company, incorpo	orated,	376
ORONO Company, Act additional to incorporate,	•	837
and Cooper Mill Co., incorporated,	1.101	401
OXFORD Manufacturing Company, incorporated,		457

Ρ.

PARKER'S Head Tide Mill Co., incorporation of,	437
PENOBSCOT Indians, Act in favor of,	941
River Rail Road Corporation, Act additional	
to incorporate,	3 95 '
Mill and Manufacturing Co., Act additional	
to incorporate, .	403
Medical and Surgical Association, incorpo-	
rated,	446
PICKEREL in Twelve Mile Pond, Act to prevent the destruc-	
tion of,	378
PISCATAQUIS Slate Quarry Co., incorporation of,	406
PITTSTON High School, incorporation of,	388
PORTLAND Mining and Railway Co., Act additional to	
incorporate,	347
Thread Company, name of, changed,	377
Steam Mill Co., incorporated,	384
Sacred Music Society, incorporated,	S 98
White Marble Co., incorporated,	441
Saco and Portsmouth Rail Road Co., incorpo-	
rated,	365
and Boston Lumbering Association, incorpo-	
rated,	383
Scarboro' and Phipsburg Mining Co., name	
changed,	425
PUSHAW Steam Mill Co., incorporated,	450
PHIPSBURG BASON Quarrying Co., incorporated,	397
PHILADELPHIA and Maine Granite Co., incorporated,	430
a service of a ser	100

Q.

QUINCY and Hallowell Granite Co., incorporated,

R.

RAIL ROAD CO., Portland, Saco and Portsmouth, incorpo-	
rated,	365
Penobscot River, Act additional to estab-	
lish,	395
RAILWAY COMPANY, Calais and Baring, incorporated,	412
Calais, additional Act to incorporate,	467
Baring and Bog Brook, incorporated	, 470
ROAD over tide waters, from Brunswick, &c., .	339
over Saco River, Act additional giving power to Coun-	•
ty Commissioners of Cumberland to lay out, &c.	461

s.

SACCARAPPA Manufacturing Company, formerly Portland	
Thread Company,	377
SACO and Biddeford Village Corporation, Act additional	
creating, the second	428
Water Power Company, incorporated,	436
SALMON, Shad and Alewives in Penobscot River and Bay,	
additional Act, respecting,	444
SAVINGS INSTITUTION, Bath, incorporated,	449
Kennebec, incorporated, .	473
SEBAGO, certain lots annexed to, from Baldwin,	458
SOMERSET Lock and Mill Company, incorporated,	416
and Kennebec Bridge, incorporated,	475
Water cand Moose Head Lake Canal Co., incorporated,	500
SOWADABSCOOK Corporation in Hampden,	465
SULLIVAN Union Granite Company, incorporated,	400
Granite Company, Capital Stock increased, .	462
SCAMMON Samuel, and als., set off from Plantation No. 9,	
to the town of Franklin,	375
SCHOODIC and Baileyville Land and Mill Co. incorporated,	, 507
SLATE Quarry Company, Barnard, incorporated,	425
STEAM Mill Company, Augusta and Boston, incorporated,	344
STEUBEN and Harrington Granite Company, incorporated,	483
STILLWATER Village, incorporated,	342
Canal, time of building extended,	393
ST. CROIX Manufacturing Company, incorporated, .	421
Bridge, Proprietors of, incorporated,	431
Coal and Free Stone Company, incorporated,	452

452

ST. CROIX Mill and Land Company, incorporated,		494
ST. GEORGE Granite Company, incorporated, .	•	462

т.

TOWN of Dedham, incorporated,	•			332
of Eastbrook, incorporated,	•	•	•	888
of Huntressville, incorporated,	•			338
of New Limerick, incorporated,	•	•	•	400
of Hermon, divided into sections,	, for a	ssessin	g taxes	, 466
THOMASTON Mutual Fire Insurance Company, Act addi-				
tional to incomposite				480

tionar to incorporate,	•	. •	•	•	400
TOLLS, on Upper Stillwater I	Bridge,	increased,			438
TURNER CENTRE Manufa	icturing	r Co., incor	pora	ited.	394

U.

UMBAGOG Company, incorporated,	•	494
UPPER STILLWATER Bridge, toll on, increased,		438

v.

VILLAGE of Stillwater, incorporation of,	842
of Brunswick, Act additional to incorporate, .	345
of Kennebunk, incorporation of,	352
of Saco and Biddeford. Act additional creating.	428

w.

WATERVILLE Iron Manufacturing Co., incorporated,	434
WEST MUSQUASH Canal and Sluice Co., incorporated,	37 9
WESTERN GREAT WORKS Manufacturing Company,	
incorporated,	459
WINTHROP Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, in-	
corporated,	407
WORCESTER and Kennebec Lumber Co., incorporated,	387
WOOLWICH Mutual Fire Insurance Co., incorporated,	478
WHEELS, Broad Rimmed, in Penobscot County, Act in re-	
lation to.	377